As the Company and China Food are ultimately controlled by China Enterprise Capital Limited,

the Acquisition should be regarded as a business combination under common control. As such, the

interim condensed consolidated financial statements of the Group have been prepared using the

principles of merger accounting in accordance with Accounting Guideline 5 Merger Accounting

for Common Control Combinations (“AG 5”) issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public

Accountants (the “HKICPA”) as if the Acquisition had occurred at the beginning of the year ended

31 December 2009.

5

In accordance with AG 5, the comparative amounts of the interim condensed consolidated

financial statements of the Group have been restated to include the financial statement items of the

Rightsouth Group. The effects of the Acquisition to the Group’s comparative financial statements,

which extracts the items being restated only, are as follows:

(a) Effect on the interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 31

December 2009:

 As The
 previously Rightsouth  Consolidated As
 reported Group Total adjustments restated
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 333,714 1,349 335,063  335,063

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 5,854 20,575 26,429  26,429

Trade receivables 48 3,277 3,325  3,325

Prepayments, deposits and

 other receivables 15,245 3,244 18,489  18,489

Due from related parties 263 1,198 1,461 (615) 846

Pledged deposits – 20,776 20,776  20,776

Cash and cash equivalents 10,308 4,893 15,201  15,201

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade payables 2,969 5,968 8,937  8,937

Other payables and accruals 99,562 2,584 102,146  102,146

Interest-bearing bank and

 other borrowings 79,502 3,407 82,909  82,909

Due to related parties 615 9,329 9,944 (615) 9,329

Tax payable – 1,268 1,268  1,268

EQUITY

Equity attributable to owners of

 the parent

Issued capital 61,351 36,515 97,866 (36,515) 61,351

Reserves 123,510 (6,640) 116,870 36,515 153,385

Non-controlling interests 45,523 2,881 48,404  48,404

6

(b) Effect on the interim condensed consolidated income statement and interim condensed

consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the six months ended 30 June 2009:

 As The
 previously Rightsouth  Consolidated As
 reported Group Total adjustments restated
 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

REVENUE – 53,566 53,566  53,566

Cost of sales – (46,549) (46,549)  (46,549)

Other income 230 3,370 3,600  3,600

Selling and distribution costs – (6,860) (6,860)  (6,860)

Administrative expenses (16,381) (1,568) (17,949)  (17,949)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE

 INCOME/(LOSS)

Exchange differences on translation

 of foreign operations (268) 3 (265)  (265)

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in

accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard (“HKAS”) 34 “Interim Financial Reporting”

issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants.

The interim condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all the information and

disclosures required in the annual financial statements, and should be read in conjunction with the

Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2009.

3. IMPACT OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS